

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 4730 of 2023****With****CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR STAY) NO. 1 of 2026
In R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 4730 of 2023****With****R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 4741 of 2023****With****CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR INTERIM RELIEF) NO. 1 of 2026
In R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 4741 of 2023**=====
ALPESHKUMAR BALASHANKAR JOSHI**Versus****STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.**
=====**Appearance:****MR VAIBHAV A VYAS(2896) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1****AAKASH GUPTA AGP for the Respondent(s) No. 1****MR DG SHUKLA(1998) for the Respondent(s) No. 2****MR MEET A SHAH(9933) for the Respondent(s) No. 67,68,69****MR MEET D KAKADIA(11896) for the Respondent(s) No. 62,63,64,65,66****MR VIRAJ B KHATANA(10416) for the Respondent(s) No.****10,11,12,13,14,15,16,17,18,19,20,21,22,23,24,25,26,27,28,29,30,31,32,33,
34,35,36,37,38,39,40,41,42,43,44,45,46,47,48,49,50,51,52,53,54,55,56,5
7,58,59,60,61,7,8,9****NOTICE SERVED BY DS for the Respondent(s) No. 1**
=====**CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NIRZAR S. DESAI****Date : 05/05/2026****ORAL ORDER****ORAL ORDER IN CIVIL APPLICATIONS**

1. A consensus has been arrived at between the learned advocates appearing for the respective parties, i.e., learned advocate Mr. Premal Nanvaty with learned advocate Mr. Khatana, learned advocate Mr. D. G. Shukla, learned advocate Mr. Vaibhav Vyas, learned advocate Mr. Mit Shah, learned

advocate Mr. Meet Kakadiya, and learned AGP Mr. Aakash Gupta, that insofar as the Civil Application for stay is concerned, this Court may observe that any fresh recruitment made shall be subject to the final outcome of the present petition and the said fact shall be clearly stated in the appointment orders of all newly appointed persons so as to enable such persons to either seek impleadment in the present petition or, at the least, be made aware of the pendency of the present proceedings.

2. Accordingly, the appointing authority is directed to specifically mention in the appointment orders that the appointments of newly selected candidates shall be subject to the final outcome of Special Civil Application Nos. 4730 of 2023 and 4741 of 2023.

3. With the above directions, the Civil Application for interim relief stands disposed of. Direct service is permitted.

ORAL ORDER IN MAIN MATTERS

S.O. to 25.06.2026.

BHAVIN MEHTA

(NIRZAR S. DESAI,J)